Organometallic Chemistry of [W2(OCH2tBu)8] (M�M): Substrate Uptake and
Activation at a Tungsten ± Tungsten Double Bond
Malcolm H. Chisholm,* William E. Streib, Darin B. Tiedtke, and De-Dong Wu
Dedicated to Lord Lewis on the occasion of his 70th birthday
Abstract: The compound [W2(OCH2-
tBu)8] reacts in hydrocarbon solvents
with ethyne, ethene, allene, carbon mon-
oxide, and benzophenone to give 1:1

� WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH, D-69451 Weinheim, 1998 0947-6539/98/0408-1472 $ 17.50+.50/0 Chem. Eur. J. 1998, 4, No. 81472
Figure 1. An ORTEP drawing of the molecular structure of 1 in the solid
state, showing the atom numbering system used in Table 1.
relatively rare in organometallic chemistry and, as first noted
by Hoffmann et al.[13] and subsequently emphasized by
others,[14] this situation arises as a result of a second order
Jahn ± Teller distortion. The bonding in compound 1 has been
the subject of a detailed theoretical study which is reported
elsewhere.[15] Suffice it to note that the C ± C distance is
1.34(1) � in the m-C2H2 ligand and, as such, is shorter than in
[W2(OtBu)6(m-C2H2)(py)] (C ± C 1.44(1) �).[16] This is consis-
tent with the view that [W2(OtBu)6] is more reducing than
[W2(OCH2tBu)8] in its reactions with p-acid substrates. We
shall return to this point.
[W2(OCH2tBu)8(m,h1,h3-C3H4)] (3): An ORTEP drawing of
the solid-state molecular structure of 3 is shown in Figure 2
Figure 2. An ORTEP drawing of the molecular structure of 3 in the solid-
state, showing the atom numbering scheme used in Table 2 .
and selected bond lengths and angles are given in Table 2 .
The coordination geometry about W(1) may be viewed as
Table 1. Selected bond lengths [�] and angles [8] for 1.
W1 ± W2 2.6228(8) W2 ± O5 2.128(7)
W1 ± O5 2.075(7) W2 ± O11 2.073(7)
W1 ± O11 2.118(7) W2 ± O35 1.950(8)
W1 ± O17 1.882(7) W2 ± O41 1.919(7)
W1 ± O23 1.933(8) W2 ± O47 1.867(8)
W1 ± O29 1.957(7) W2 ± C3 2.432(12)
W1 ± C3 2.08(1) W2 ± C4 2.069(12)
W1 ± C4 2.43(1) C3 ± C4 1.34(2)
W2-W1-O5 52.31(19) W1-W2-O5 50.49(20)
W2-W1-O11 50.50(20) W1-W2-O11 52.02(21)
W2-W1-O17 116.51(22) W1-W2-O35 123.52(23)
W2-W1-O23 133.14(23) W1-W2-O41 132.29(23)
W2-W1-O29 123.46(23) W1-W2-O47 117.74(24)
W2-W1-C3 61.0(3) W1-W2-C3 48.45(25)
W2-W1-C4 48.19(27) W1-W2-C4 60.9(3)
O5-W1-O11 74.1(3) O5-W2-O11 73.9(3)
O5-W1-O17 164.8(3) O5-W2-O35 85.5(3)
O5-W1-O23 97.4(3) O5-W2-O41 165.2(3)
O5-W1-O29 86.8(3) O5-W2-O47 92.2(3)
O5-W1-C3 86.1(4) O5-W2-C3 76.7(3)
O5-W1-C4 95.3(3) O5-W2-C4 105.1(4)
O11-W1-O17 90.8(3) O11-W2-O35 86.7(3)
O11-W1-O23 165.2(3) O11-W2-O41 97.0(3)
O11-W1-O29 85.1(3) O11-W2-O47 166.0(3)
O11-W1-C3 105.9(4) O11-W2-C3 95.8(3)
O11-W1-C4 77.6(4) O11-W2-C4 87.2(4)
O17-W1-O23 97.6(3) O35-W2-O41 82.3(3)
O17-W1-O29 93.5(3) O35-W2-O47 93.7(3)
O17-W1-C3 96.8(4) O35-W2-C3 160.4(3)
O17-W1-C4 79.7(4) O35-W2-C4 165.8(4)
O23-W1-O29 82.3(3) O41-W2-O47 96.9(3)
O23-W1-C3 85.2(4) O41-W2-C3 116.5(3)
O23-W1-C4 115.8(4) O41-W2-C4 85.7(4)
O29-W1-C3 164.7(4) O47-W2-C3 79.2(4)
O29-W1-C4 161.2(4) O47-W2-C4 95.3(4)
C3-W1-C4 33.5(4) C3-W2-C4 33.4(4)
Table 2. Selected bond lengths [�] and angles [8] for 3.
W1 ± O6 2.079(4) W2 ± O6 2.068(4)
W1 ± O12 1.890(4) W2 ± O36 1.914(4)
W1 ± O18 1.956(4) W2 ± O42 1.886(4)
W1 ± O24 1.833(5) W2 ± O48 1.947(4)
W1 ± O30 1.944(4) W2 ± C3 2.347(7)
W1 ± C4 2.112(7) W2 ± C4 2.246(6)
C3 ± C4 1.426(9) W2 ± C5 2.271(6)
C4 ± C5 1.431(9)
O6-W1-O12 86.14(17) O6-W2-O36 84.84(16)
O6-W1-O18 89.33(17) O6-W2-O42 85.92(18)
O6-W1-O24 85.16(19) O6-W2-O48 167.35(17)
O6-W1-O30 173.67(17) O6-W2-C3 110.15(21)
O6-W1-C4 95.11(20) O6-W2-C4 91.50(20)
O12-W1-O18 87.67(19) O6-W2-C5 109.52(20)
O12-W1-O24 171.30(20) O18-W1-O24 92.59(19)